EcoPulse

Ultimate Power for an Effortlessly Clean Home



Safety Rregulations:

If you encounter any problems during use, please contact our after-sales service center: EMAIL, and here will be professionals to answer your questions.
Due to the need for continuous product improvement, this information product is subject to the actual product, and our company reserves the right to update the product.

ﬂ Note:

1.The problems that may occur during the cleaning of the product should be eliminated in
time. Clean the power cords and small items on the ground to prevent the product from
being blocked during the cleaning process. Fold the fringe of the carpet under the carpet,
and make sure that the hanging curtains, tablecloths, etc. do not touch the ground.

2.If Ihere is a hanging environment such as stairs, please test the product first to see if il
can detect the edge of the hanging area without falling. A protective fence or other
protective measures should be set at the edge of the suspended area to prevent the
product from falling. Make sure that the fence or other fire prevention measures will not
cause personal injury such as tripping.

3.Please follow the instructions in the manual to use the product. Only use product
accessories recommended or sold by the manufacturer.

4.Make sure that the power supply voltage matches the voltage marked on the charging
stand.

5.Ensure lhal the dus! box, filter material etc are inslalled in place before using the product.

6.If Ine power card is damaged, in order to avoid danger, il must be replaced by a
professional from the manufacturer or maintenance department.

7.Please turn off the product switch before cleaning and maintaining the product.

8.The socket must be unplugged from the power socket before cleaning and maintaining
the product.

9.Before discarding the product, please remove the product from the charging stand, turn
off the power switch of the product and take out the battery.

10.If you do not use the product for a long time, please power off the product.

11.The product cannot be used by children under the age of 12 or people with mental
disorders. If you need to use il, please do il under the supervision of a guardian. Please do
not allow children to ride on the product or play wilh the product as a toy.

12.Use il only in an indoor home environment. Do not use il ouldoors, commercial or
industrial product.

13.Please do not use the product in the room where the baby sleeps.

14.Please do not use the product with a damaged power card or power socket. Please do
nol use the product when il is dropped, damaged, used ouldoors or canna! work normally
due to water ingress. To avoid injury, the product should be repaired by the manufacturer
or after-sales service.

15.Please follow the instruclions in the manual to use the product. The company is nol
responsible for any loss and damage caused by improper use.

16.Do not place the product near cigarette butts, lighters and other smoldering fires.
17.Do not use Ihis product in wet environment(eg:bathroom).

18.To prevent tripping, please inform others of the house when Ihis product works.
19.The temperature used for this product is 0 to 40 degrees Celsius. Do not use lhis
product in high temperature environment.

Warning:

1.0nly use the original battery and charging base specially equipped by the manufacturer,
and il is strictly forbidden for users to change the battery and charging base privately. If you
suspect that the battery or charging base is damaged, please contact the manufacturer's
professionals for replacement.

2Mis forbidden to use the product in an environment with open flames or fragile objects.
3.11is forbidden to use in extremely hot (above 40" C)or extremely cold (below 0° C)
environment.

4.11is forbidden for hair, clothes, fingers and other parts of the human body to approach
the openings and operating parts of the product.

5.11is forbidden to use products on wet or stagnant ground.

6.11is strictly forbidden for the product to absorb anylhing that may black the product,
such as stones, waste paper, etc.

7.11is forbidden for products to absorb any inflammable substances, such as petrol, toner
and toner for printers or pholocopies. Prohibil the use of products in clean areas wilh
flammable items.

8.111s forbidden for the product to absorb any burning items, such as cigarettes, matches,
ashes and other items lhal may cause a fire.

9.11is forbidden to place objects in the mouthpiece. Do not use the product when the
suction port is blocked. Clean up dust, lint, hair, etc. at the suction port to ensure smooth air
circulation at the suction port.

10.Handle the power card carefully to avoid damage. Il is forbidden to use the power card to
drag the product and the product charging base. Do not use the power card as a handle. Il
is forbidden to clamp the power card in the door gap. Il is strictly forbidden to pull the power
card at sharp corners and corners. Il is forbidden to operate the product on the power card,
and the power card should be kept away from heat sources.

11.Do not use damaged charging bases.

12.Even if the product is severely damaged, it is prohibited to burn the product,

otherwise the battery of the product may explode.



Table of Contents

1.Product Composition

1.1 Package contents.

1.2 Partname

2.Use of the Product

2.1 Precautions for product use.

2.2 First prepare

2.3 Host charging

2.4 Install the water tank

2.5 Install the mop board

3.Host Operation

3.1 Power on

3.2 Cleaning mode and usage settings

4.Maintenance of Accessories

11-12
13

4.1 Dust box and filter

4.2 Water tank filter cotton

13-14

4.3 Charging pole piece, Anti-drop Sensors, Driving wheel and Universal wheel

5.Light Indication

5.1 Troubleshooting

5.2 Product specifications

5.3 Security Information

6. Warranty&contact




1.Product Composition

1.1 Package contents

Robot Vacuum

Adapter

Cleaning Brush

Mop Accessories

Instruction

Instruction Manual

2 AAA batteries for Remote Control

Water tank

A

2 Side Brushes

Remote Control

Dust Box & Fifter

0B
0B

4 Water Tank Filter Cottons



1.2 Part name
(1)About the host

a.Front of the host

Power button
/\ Machine panel
Water tank button

Dust box

b.The back of the main unit

Anti-drop
Sensors

2 Side brushes

2 Drive wheels

2 charging contacts

Universal wheel

Machine Battery




(2)About the remote control (3)About the accessories

a.Remote control b.Charging base

Signal indicator
Edge cleaning

Pause/Sleeping button © ® Recharge button
Automatic cleaning -@ ® OT— Spot cleaning button
Power adapter plug
Pause/Start button
Direction control button
hd Water output 2 charging contacts
. . A~
Zig-zag cleaning =) () adjustment o
Suction adjustment button (& »)
c.Dust box
Dust box
flip cover
I
Dust box buckle
Dust filter
cotton




2.Use of the Product

2.1 Precautions for product use

. .
| | a0
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Before using Robot, pick up objects like clolhing, loose papers, pull cords for blinds or curtains, power cords, and any fragile objects. If the
Robot passes over a power cord and drags il, lhere is a chance an object could be pulled off a table or shelf.

If the room to be cleaned contains a balcony, a physical barrier should be used to prevent access to the balcony and ensure safe operation.



2.2 First prepare

Remove shield:
Please remove the protective materials on the main unit and charging base before use




2.3 Host charging

a.Find a suitable location to place the charging base

After connecting the charger, the indicator light on the charging
stand will be always on.

Place the charging base on a flat ground against the wall. Do
not place objects within 20 inches to the left and 60 inches in
front.

TIP:
If Ihere is a mirror or other reflective objecls near the charging base,
you need to cover the 3 inches of the bottom part.

c.Connect the power supply

b.First take out the water tank and the mop board, then turn
on the main unit to charge.

1.Take out the
water tank board

3.Turn on the main
unitto charge

2.Remove the mop

d.Place the host on the charging stand to charge

(The indicator light flashes during charging Flashing; the indicator lightis always on
when fully charged. The charging time is about 5 hours)

When the machine is cleaning, the host can sense that its own power is
insufficient, automatically start to return to the charging mode, and automatically
find the charging doek to charge. You can also use the remote control's return to
charge button to instruct the host to start returning to the charging mode.

TIP:

If Ihere is a mirror or other ref lective objects
near the charging base, you need to cover
the 3 inches of the bottom part.




2.4 Install the water tank

a.Open the water tank plug and inject clean water. b.Cover the water tank plug and install the
water tank back to the host.

ey,

2.5 Install the mop board

a.Please wet the cloth completely and install it on the mop board b.Nest the white edge of the mop on the mop board c.Install the mop board on the host

TIP:
1.Before using the mopping function, be sure to install the mopping board to the designated position.

2.Please do not use the mopping function on the carpet, this will cause the mopping to fail.
3.Please be sure to remove the mop accessories when using the vacuum function.



3.Host Operation

3.1 Power on

Press and hold the host start/pause
button for 2-3 seconds in the off state,
and the power on is successful.

(1)Pause:When the host is werking, short press the host start/pause button or the remote control pause button @ to pause the host.

(2)Wake-up: Within 10 minutes of the main unit being suspended, if short press the main unit start/pause button or remote control
start/pause button @again, the main unit can continue cleaning.

(3)Sleep:If the host is suspended for more than 10 minutes, the host will enter the sleep mode (the host indicators are all off). You can
short press the host start/pause button or the remote control start/pause button @to wake up the host first.

(4)Shutdown: First, the main unit pauses work, then long press the main unit start/pause button, finally the main unit indicator light will
go out, the machine shuts down successfully.

TIP:

1.When starting the cleaning job for the first time, please make sure lhal the product is fully charged.

2.After the robot vacuum cleaner completes operation, you are advised not to shui down the robot vacuum
cleaner. Keep the robot vacuum cleaner in the charging status so lhal il can work beller in the next operation.
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3.2 Cleaning mode and Usage settings
a. Automatic cleaning

The Robot Vacuum performs random cleaning for 90 minutes, and
automatically recharges after the cleaning is completed.

Setting method: In standby mode, short press the start/pause button, or the
button on the remote control, the robot enters the Automatic cleaning mode.

c. Edge Cleaning

The Robot Vacuum and the wall shall be cleaned along the wall at a distance of
less than 0.8 inch.

Applicable scenario:

The host cleans the periphery of the indoor fixed objects (such as walls, table
corners, etc.), and returns to the charging doek after werking along the edges.
Setting method:

In standby mode, press@on the remote control, the robot enters the Edge
Cleaning mode.
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b. Spot cleaning

First, clean in a spiral clockwise from the inside to the outside.
After the maximum radius is 24 inches, clean in a spiral from the
outside to the inside, and finally return to the starting position

and finish the cleaning.
Applicable scenarios:

suitable for ground environments where garbage is concentrated.
Setting method:

In standby mode, press on the remote control, the robot
enters the Spot cleaning mode.




d.Zig-zag Cleaning

The Robot Vacuum performs bow cleaning mode, and the longes!
straight line distance during cleaning is 197 inch.
Setting method:

In standby mode, press @on the remote control, the robot enters
the Zig-zag Cleaning.

12

e.Manually control cleaning

Applicable scene:
Uilable for human control cleaning.
Setting method:

In standby mode, press on the remote control, to control
the machine moves forward and turns.




4. Maintenance of Accessories
4.1 Dust box and filter

a.Press the buckle to remove the dust box b. Open the dust box lid

d. Remove the filter

13



e.Wipe the dust box clean f.Rinse the filter with clean water

=l

||

g.Dry the dust box and filter until completely dry

TIP:
1. After the filter is used for 15-30 days, it is recommended to wash it once; the maximum service life of the high-efficiency filter is 3 months.

2. Do not put the filter cotton of the dust box in the sun or high temperature environment to avoid glue failure.
3. The dust box and filter must be completely dry before use.

14



4.2 Water tank filter cotton

a.Pull up to remove the water tank filter cottons by hand b.Replace with 2 new filter cottons

15



4.3 Charging pole piece, Anti-drop Sensors, Driving wheel and Universal wheel

Note: The charging electrode, Anti-drop Sensors and bumper contain sensitive electronic components. Use a dry cloth to clean the
parts. Do not use a wet cloth in case water enters the parts and causes damage

a.Cleaning the charging electrode

b.Cleaning the driving wheel and universal wheel

TIP:

L.If you do not use the product for a long time, fully charge the product and then power off the
product before you store the product. Charge the product every three months in case of over-
discharge of the battery.

2 If the battery is over-discharged or is not used for a long time, the product may not be
rechargeable. Contact after-sales service personnel of the company for maintenance. Do not
disassemble the product.
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5.Light Indication

Robot has two light indication, the upper is power and the under is recharging. Light has three color: red, green and yellow. Light
status have lights off, lights always on, quick flash and slow flash.

Definition of light

Item Contents Power Recharging
Color Status Three color Status

1 Power on Green Lights always on Lights off

2 Power off Lights off Lights off

3 Cleaning Green Lights always on Lights off

4 Recharging Green Lights always on Yellow Lights always on
5 Low battery recharge Green Lights always on Red Lights always on
6 During Charging Green Lights always on Green Slow flash

7 Charging finished Green Lights always on Green Lights always on
8 Abnormal warning Red Quick flash Lights off

9 Standby mode Green Lights always on Lights off

10 Sleeping mode Lights off Lights off

11 Low battery Red Quick flash Lights off

12 Not calibrated Red Quick flash Red Quick flash
13 Calibrated Green Lights always on Lights off

17




5.1 Troubleshooting

Fault tone
L] Fault content Fault handling method
number Bass(beep) | Treble(beep)
1 Bumper abnormal 0 1 Please check whether the bumper can rebound normally?
2 Anti-drop Sensors 0 2 Please clean the anti-drop sensor or change the location and
abnormal start again!
T T Tt i Please make sure to use the original adapter to charge and
3 9ing/p 0 3 try to recharge the machine for 5 hours!(Keep the charging
battery life
contact normal)
4 Battery is low 1 1 Please put the machine back on the charging pile to charge!
5 R e 1 2 Please use the machine in an open place!
stucked
. Please check whether there is any foreign matter entangled
. S DL IUES e G 2 L in the side brush and clean the foreign matter before starting!
7 The wheels was stucked 2 2 P!ease check whether there is any foreign matter entapgled
in the wheel and clean the foreign matter before starting!
8 Fan abnormal 2 3 Please check if the fan port is blocked or the dust box is full!
9 Encoder abnormal 2 4 Please try to restart the machine!

18




5.2 Product specifications

Category ltem

Structure Height

Specification
Diameter 300 mm

74 mm
Net weight 2.5kg
Voltage 144V

Battery

2500 mAh rechargeable lithium battery

Dust box capacity

200 ml

Charging type

Cleaning

Auto charging and manual charging

parameters Cleaning mode

Auto cleaning; Spot cleaning; Edge cleaning

Charging time

About 300 minutes

Cleaning time

About 100 minutes

Main unit Rated power (W)

28W

Operating voltage (V)

144V

* Due to the continuous improvement of the product, the product specifications are subject to the actual product. Our company

reserves the right to update the product.
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5.3 Security information

Hazardous Substance
Component Lead (Pb) and Mercury (Hg) |Cadmlium (Cd) :Iﬁl)'(:r‘r’l?ll::rr:t Polybrominated Polybrominateddiphenylether
R its compounds 2Pdts - jandits Gy and its :’;‘;’;"V's (PBDE)
P P compounds

Plastic parts |O O O O O O
Metal parts X O O O O O
Circuit module
of the main X O O O O O
unit
Electronic X
component
Battery O O O
Power cord

X O O O O O
(Metal part)

0O: It means that the content of the hazardous substance in all homogeneous materials of the part is below the limit requirement
specified in the currently valid edition of the EU RoHS Directive.
X: It means that the content of the hazardous substance in at least one of the homogeneous materials of the component exceeds

the limit requirement specified in the currently valid edition of the EU RoHS Directive. The content of the hazardous substance in
the component is in the RoHS exemption list, and meet the environmental protection requirements of the EU RoHS Directive.

F@CEROHS&E{@

compliant
Standard compliance: Directive 2011/65/EU and (EU) 2015/863
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Warranty and contact

The warranty conditions listed below are without prejudice to the seller's statutory warranty obligations
from the purchase agreement with the buyer. Furthermore, the warranty shall apply without prejudice
to mandatory statutory liability provisions.

The warranty period is 1 year from the time of purchase of the new, unuse product by the buyer. If the
buyer wishes to make a warranty claim, he first contacts the local seller.

A warranty claim can only be made if the buyer:

= Possess a copy of the invoice/purchase receipt.
= |f the product is in original condition.

Wear and tear caused by normal use or consumption of the product. Accessories supplied with this product
that wear out or are consumed when used correctly.

Products that have been used, cleaned, stored, or maintained improperly and/or other than stated in the
provisions of the instructions for use and products that have been used by the purchaser. Damage
occurring during transport between manufacturer and customer and/or between service center and
customer.

Products purchased as B-stock items or used items.

Consequential damage that is based on a defect of this product (for this case, however, claims from
product liability or from other mandatory statutory liability provisions may

If you have any questions or problems, you can reach our customer service at
info@momoswinkel.nl or at wdm.nl

WDM Group
Nijverheidstraat 14A
4143HM Leerdam
The Netherlands

il
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Veiligheidsvoorschriften:

Als je problemen ondervindt tijdens het gebruik, neem dan contact op met onze klantenservice: info@momoswinkel, en er zullen professionals zijn om je vragen te beantwoorden.
Vanwege de noodzaak van voortdurende productverbetering, is deze informatie onderhevig aan het werkelijke product, en ons bedrijf behoudt zich het recht voor om het product bij te werken.

ﬂ Letop:

Problemen die kunnen optreden tijdens het schoonmaken van het product moeten

onmiddellijk worden opgelost. Maak de stroomkabels en kleine voorwerpen op de grond
schoon om te voorkomen dat het product wordt geblokkeerd tijdens het schoonmaken.

Vouw de rand van het tapijt onder het tapijt en zorg ervoor dat hangende gordijnen,
tafelkleden, enz. de grond niet raken.

Als er een hangende omgeving is zoals trappen, test dan eerst of het product de rand
kan detecteren zonder te vallen. Een beschermend hek of andere
beschermingsmaatregelen moeten aan de rand van het verhoogde gebied worden
geplaatst om te voorkomen dat het product valt. Zorg ervoor dat het hek of andere
maatregelen geen persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken, zoals struikelen.

Volg de instructies in de handleiding om het product te gebruiken. Gebruik alleen
producten en accessoires die worden aanbevolen of verkocht door de fabrikant.

Zorg ervoor dat het stroomtoevoerspanning overeenkomt met de spanning die wordt
vermeld op de oplaadstandaard.

Zorg ervoor dat de stofbak, filtermateriaal, enz. op hun plaats zijn voordat je het
product gebruikt.

Als het netsnoer is beschadigd, moet het ter voorkoming van gevaar worden
vervangen door een professional van de fabrikant of onderhoudsafdeling.

Zet de schakelaar van het product uit voordat je het schoonmaakt en onderhoudt.
Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat je het product schoonmaakt en
onderhoudt.

Verwijder voor het weggooien van het product de batterij en schakel het product uit

Warning:

Gebruik alleen de originele batterij en oplaadbasis die speciaal door de fabrikant zijn
uitgerust. Het is strikt verboden voor gebruikers om de batterij en oplaadbasis zelf te
veranderen. Als je vermoedt dat de batterij of oplaadbasis is beschadigd, neem dan
contact op met de professionals van de fabrikant voor vervanging.

Het is verboden het product te gebruiken in een omgeving met open vuur of
breekbare voorwerpen.

Het is verboden het product te gebruiken bij extreem hoge (boven 40°C) of extreem
lage (onder 0°C) temperaturen.

Het is verboden om haar, kleding, vingers en andere delen van het menselijk lichaam
in de openingen en bedieningsdelen van het product te brengen.

Het is verboden het product te gebruiken op natte of modderige grond.

Het is ten strengste verboden het product te laten absorberen wat de ingang van het
product zou kunnen blokkeren, zoals stenen, afvalpapier, enz.

Het is verboden dat het product ontvlambare stoffen absorbeert, zoals benzine,
oplosmiddelen of voor printers of kopieermachines. Gebruik in schone gebieden met
ontvlambare stoffen is verboden.

Het is verboden dat het product brandende voorwerpen zoals sigaretten, lucifers, as
en andere items absorbeert omdat dit brand kan veroorzaken.

Het is verboden voorwerpen in de mondstukopening te plaatsen.

Hanteer de voedingskabel zorgvuldig om schade te voorkomen. Het is verboden de
voedingskabel te gebruiken om het product en de oplaadbasis te slepen. Gebruik de
voedingskabel niet als handvat.

Gebruik geen beschadigde oplaadbases.

Zelfs als het product ernstig beschadigd is, is het verboden het product te
verbranden, anders kan de batterij van het product exploderen.
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1.Product samenstelling

1.1Inhoud van de verpakking

Robotstofzuiger

Adapter

Reinigingsborstel

Dweilaccessoires

Instruction

IGebruiksaanwijzing

2 AAA-batterijen voor afstandsbediening  Afstandsbediening

Water tank Stofbak en filter
AL |88
88

2 Zijborstels 4 Watertankfilterkatoenen



1.2 Onderdelen
(1) Over het apparaat

Power button

— Machine panel

_JJ)\
-Water tank button

Dust box

b. Achterkant van de hoofdunit

Anti-drop
Sensors

2 Side brushes

2 Drive wheels

2 charging contacts

Universal wheel

Machine Battery

D
i
==

I‘III|
/80

ii}
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a. Over de afstandsbediening

Rand reiniging

Pause/Slaap knop

Automatisch schoonmaken

Pause/Start knop
Richtingbedieningsknop

©|®
r® @ @-

A

v

Zig-zag schoonmaken ———(W) (%) @

Zuigkracht aanpassing

e ®)

—_—

Oplaad knop

— Spot schoonmaken

Wateraanpassing

. over de accesoires

c. Stofbak box

Dust filter
cotton

Signal indicator

Power adapter plug

2 charging contacts

Dust box
flip cover

Dust box buckle



2.Gebruik van product
2.1 Voorbereiding voor gebruik

BT B
| NNy % A

@ €

Voordat je de robot gebruikt, verwijder objecten zoals kleding, losse papieren, trekkoorden voor jaloezieén of gordijnen, stroomkabels en
breekbare voorwerpen. Als de robot over een stroomkabel rijdt en deze meesleept, bestaat de kans dat een object van een tafel of plank wordt
getrokken.

Als de kamer die schoongemaakt moet worden een balkon bevat, moet een fysieke barriere worden gebruikt om toegang tot het balkon te voorkomen en een
veilige werking te garanderen.



2.2 Voorbereidning

Bescherming verwijderen:

Verwijder alstublieft de beschermende materialen op de hoofdunit en de oplaadbasis

voor gebruik.
jintha




2.3 Opladen van het apparaat

a. Zoek een geschikte locatie voor de oplaadbasis
Na het aansluiten van de oplader brandt het indicatielampje op de b. Haal eerst het waterreservoir en de mopplaat eruit en
oplaadstandaard continu. zet vervolgens de hoofdunit aan om op te laden.

Plaats de oplaadbasis op een vlakke ondergrond tegen de muur.
Plaats geen objecten binnen 50 cm aan de zijkanten en 1,5 meter
aan de voorkant.

1.Haal het 2.Verwijder de 3.Zet de hoofdunit
waterreservoir eruit. mopplaat. aan om op teladen.
TIP:
Als er een spiegel of andere reflecterende objecten in de buurt van de
oplaadbasis zijn, moet je de onderste 7,6 cm van het object afdekken. d. Plaats de hoofdunit op de oplaadbasis om op te laden

Het indicatielampje knippert tijdens het opladen en brandt continu als de batterij
. L. volledig is opgeladen (ongeveer 5 uur oplaadtijd).
c. Sluit de stroomvoorziening aan Als de machine aan het schoonmaken is en merkt dat de batterij bijna leeg is, keert
hij automatisch terug naar de oplaadmodus. Je kunt ook de terugkeerknop op de
afstandsbediening gebruiken om de machine terug te sturen naar de oplaadbasis.




2.4 Het installeren van de watertank

a. Open de plug van de watertank en vul met schoon water. b. Sluit de plug van de watertank en installeer de watertank terug in de
hoofdunit.

e,

2.5 Het installeren van de mopplaat

a. Maak de doek volledig nat en bevestig deze op de mopplaat. b. Plaats de witte rand van de mop op de mopplaat. c. Installeer de mopplaat op de hoofdunit.

TIP:
= Zorg ervoor dat de mopplaat op de j(uiste plaats is geinstalleerd voordat je de mopfunctie gebruikt.
= Gebruik de mopfunctie niet op tapijt, dit zal het dweilen verstoren.
= Verwijder de mopaccessoires wanneer je de stofzuigfunctie gebruikt.



3.Hoofdunit bediening
3.1 Aanzetten

Druk de start/pauze-knop van de hoofdunit —/
2-3 seconden in terwijl deze uitstaat om de
hoofdunit aan te zetten.

(1)Pauzeren: Wanneer de hoofdunit werkt, druk kort op de start/pauze-knop van de hoofdunit of de pauze-knop op de
afstandsbediening om de hoofdunit te pauzeren.

(2)Wakker maken: Binnen 10 minuten na het pauzeren van de hoofdunit, druk kort op de start/pauze-knop van de hoofdunit of de start/
pauze-knop op de afstandsbediening om de hoofdunit weer schoon te laten maken.

(3) Slaapmodaus: Als de hoofdunit langer dan 10 minuten wordt gepauzeerd, gaat deze in de slaapmodus (de indicatielampjes van de
hoofdunit gaan uit). Druk kort op de start/pauze-knop van de hoofdunit of de start/pauze-knop op de afstandsbediening om de hoofdunit
wakker te maken.

(4)Uitzetten: Pauzeer eerst de hoofdunit, houd vervolgens de start/pauze-knop van de hoofdunit lang ingedrukt. Uiteindelijk gaat het
indicatielampje van de hoofdunit uit en schakelt de machine zichzelf uit.

TIP:

1.Zorg ervoor dat het product volledig is opgeladen bij de eerste schoonmaakbeurt.

2.Na het voltooien van de schoonmaakbeurt wordt aangeraden om de robotstofzuiger niet uit te schakelen. Houd
de robotstofzuiger in de laadstatus, zodat deze beter kan presteren tijdens de volgende schoonmaakbeurt.
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3.2 Reinigingsmodi en gebruiksinstellingen

a. Automatisch reinigen b. Puntreiniging

De Robotstofzuiger voert willekeurig reinigen uit gedurende 90 minuten en laadt

Begin met reinigen in een spiraal met de klok mee van binnen
automatisch op na voltooiing van het reinigen.

naar buiten. Na de maximale straal van 60 cm, reinig in een spiraal

Instelmethode: van buiten naar binnen, en keer uiteindelijk terug naar de
In de standby-modus, druk kort op de start/pauze knop, of de AUTO knop op de begmposit.i.e en V0|t0.01h6t reinigen.

afstandsbediening, de robot schakelt dan over naar de automatische Toepasselijke scenario's: ) )
reinigingsmodus. Geschikt voor vioeren waar vuil geconcentreerd is.

Instelmethode:
In de standby-modus, druk op de knop op de afstandsbediening,
de robot schakelt dan over naar de puntreinigingsmodus.

c. Randreiniging

Begin met reinigen in een spiraal met de klok mee van binnen naar buiten. Na de maximale straal
van 60 cm, reinig in een spiraal van buiten naar binnen, en keer uiteindelijk terug naar de
beginpositie en voltooi het reinigen.

Toepasselijke scenario’s:
De host reinigt de rand van vaste objecten binnenshuis (zoals muren, tafelranden, etc.), en keert
terug naar het laadstation na het werken langs de randen.

Instelmethode:

In de standby-modus, druk op de knop op de afstandsbediening, de robot schakelt dan over naar
de randreinigingsmodus. (

L

1



d.Zigzag Reiniging

De Robotstofzuiger voert een boogvormige reinigingsmodus uit en de
langste rechte lijn tijdens het reinigen is 5 meter.

Instelmethode:

In stand-bymodus, druk op de zigzag reinigingsknop op de
afstandsbediening, de robot gaat over in de zigzag reinigingsmodus.

12

e.Handmatige Reiniging

Toepasselijk scenario:

Geschikt voor handmatige bediening van de reiniging.
Instelmethode: r
In stand-bymodus, druk op de richtingsknoppen op de

afstandsbediening om de robot te bedienen om vooruit te gaan
en te draaien.

© @
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4. Onderhoud van Accessoires
4.1 Stofbak en filter

a. Druk op de gesp om de stofbak te verwijderen b. Open het deksel van de stofbak

d. Verwijder het filter

13



e. Maak de stofbak schoon. f. Spoel het filter af met schoon water.

=l

||

g. Droog de stofbak en het filter totdat ze volledig droog zijn.

TIP:
= Na15-30 dagen gebruik wordt aanbevolen om het filter één keer te wassen; de maximale levensduur van het hoogrenderende filter is 3
maanden.
= Leg het filterkatoen van de stofbak niet in de zon of in een omgeving met hoge temperaturen om lijmverlies te voorkomen.
= De stofbak en het filter moeten volledig droog zijn voordat ze worden gebruikt.
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4.2 Watertank Filterkatoen

a. Trek omhoog om de filterkatoenen van de watertank met b. Vervang door 2 nieuwe filterkatoenen
de hand te verwijderen
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4.3 Schoonmaken van de oplaadelectrode, Anti-val sensoren, aandrijfwiel en universeel wiel

Opmerking: De oplaadelectrode, Anti-val sensoren en bumper bevatten gevoelige elektronische componenten. Gebruik een droge doek
om de onderdelen schoon te maken. Gebruik geen natte doek om te voorkomen dat water in de onderdelen komt en schade veroorzaakt.

a. Schoonmaken van de oplaadelectrode

b. Schoonmaken van het aandrijfwiel en universeel wiel

TIP:

Als je het product lange tijd niet gebruikt, laad het dan volledig op en schakel het vervolgens uit
voordat je het opbergt. Laad het product elke drie maanden op om overontlading van de batterij
te voorkomen.

Als de batterij te diep ontladen is of lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt, werkt het product mogelijk niet

meer oplaadbaar. Neem contact op met het servicepersoneel van de fabrikant voor onderhoud.
Demonteer het product niet zelf.
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5.Licht Indicatie

De robot heeft twee lichtindicaties: de bovenste voor stroom en de onderste voor opladen. Het licht heeft drie kleuren: rood, groen
en geel. De lichtstatus kan variéren tussen uit, continu aan, snel knipperen en langzaam knipperen.

Definitie van licht

Item Contents Power Opladen
Kleur Status 3 kleuren Status

1 Aan Groen Lichten altijd aan Lichten uit

2 Uit Lichten uit Lichten uit

3 Schoonmaken Groen Lichten altijd aan Lichten uit

4 Opladen Groen Lichten altijd aan Geel Lichten altijd aan
5 Lage batterij opladen Groen Lichten altijd aan Rood Lichten altijd aan
6 Tijdens laden Groen Lichten altijd aan Groen Flash lichten

7 Laden voltooid Groen Lichten altijd aan Groen Lichten altijd aan
8 Abnormale waarschuwing Rood Flash lichten Lichten uit

9 Standby mode Groen Lichten altijd aan Lichten uit
10 Slaap mode Uit Lichten uit

11 Lage batterij Rood Flash lichten Lichten uit

12 Niet gekalibreerd Rood Flash lichten Rood Flash lichten
13 gekalibreerd Groen Altijd aan Lichten uit
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5.1 Foutoplossing

Fout toon
e Foutinhoud Methode voor het oplossen van fouten
number Bass(beep) | Treble(beep)
1 Bumper abnormaal 0 1 Controleer of de bumper normaal kan terugveren.
2 Anti-drop Sensors 0 2 Reinig de anti-drop sensor of verander de locatie en probeer
abnormaal opnieuw.
T Sy Gebruik de originele adapter om op te laden en probeer de
3 P’ 0 3 machine 5 uur op te laden (zorg dat het laadcontact normaal
slechte batterijduur is)
4 Batterij is laag 1 1 Plaats de machine terug op de laadpaal om op te laden.
5 el el RS 1 2 Gebruik de machine in een open ruimte.
vastgelopen
e Controleer of er vreemde voorwerpen in de zijborstel zijn
. Al R ST 2 L verstrikt en verwijder de vreemde materie voordat u start.
7 De wielen zaten vast 2 2 Controleer of er vreemde voorwerpen in het wiel zijn verstrikt
en verwijder de vreemde materie voordat u start.
8 Ventilator abnormaal 2 3 Controleer of de ventilatorpoort is geblokkeerd of de stofbak
9 Encoder abnormaal 2 4 Probeer de machine opnieuw te starten.
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5.2 Product specificaties

Category ltem Specification
Diameter 300 mm
Structure Height 74 mm
Net weight 2.5kg
Voltage 144V
Battery 2500 mAh rechargeable lithium battery

Dust box capacity

200 ml

Cleaning Charging type Auto charging and manual charging
parameters Cleaning mode Auto cleaning; Spot cleaning; Edge cleaning
Charging time About 300 minutes

Cleaning time

About 100 minutes

Main unit Rated power (W)

28W

Operating voltage (V)

144V

Vanwege de voortdurende verbetering van het product, zijn de productspecificaties onderhevig aan het werkelijke product. Ons

bedrijf behoudt zich het recht voor om het product bij te werken.
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5.3 Veiligheidsinformatie

Gevaarlijke substancies
P Lood (Pb) en K.‘.”'k (Hg) en cad!T““"‘ (Cd) chroom Polygebromeer Polygebromeerde bifenylen
- zijn en zijn .. | de bifenylen
o verbindingen | verbindingen (Cr(V1)) en zijn (PBB) (PBB)
verbindingen g verbindingen
Plastic O O @] O O O
Metaal X O O O O O
Schemamodul
e van de X O O O O O
hoofdunit
Electronisch
onderdeel
Batterij O O O
Stroomkabel
(Metaal) X O O O O O

0: Het betekent dat het gehalte aan de gevaarlijke stof in alle homogene materialen van het onderdeel onder de limiet ligt die is
gespecificeerd in de momenteel geldige versie van de EU RoHS-richtlijn.

X: Het betekent dat het gehalte aan de gevaarlijke stof in ten minste een van de homogene materialen van het onderdeel de limiet
overschrijdt die is gespecificeerd in de momenteel geldige versie van de EU RoHS-richtlijn. De inhoud van de gevaarlijke stof in de
component staat op de RoHS-vrijstellingslijst en voldoet aan de milieubeschermingseisen van de EU RoHS-richtlijn

FC CERIE & K @

Standard compliance: Directive 2011/65/EU and (EU) 2015/863
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Garantie and contact

De hieronder vermelde garantievoorwaarden doen geen afbreuk aan de wettelijke garantie
verplichtingen van de verkoper uit de koopovereenkomst met de koper. Bovendien geldt de garantie
onverminderd dwingende wettelijke aansprakelijkheidsbepalingen.

De garantietermijn is 1jaar vanaf het moment van aankoop van het nieuwe, ongebruikte product door
de koper. Als de koper een garantieclaim wil indienen, neemt hij eerst contact op met de plaatselijke
verkoper.

Een garantieclaim kan alleen worden ingediend als de koper:

= Beschikt over een kopie van de factuur/aankoopbewijs.
= Als het product zich in de originele staat bevindt

Slijtage veroorzaakt door normaal gebruik of consumptie van het product. Accessoires die bij dit
product worden geleverd en die bij correct gebruik verslijten of verbruikt worden.

Producten die verkeerd zijn gebruikt, schoongemaakt, opgeslagen of onderhouden en/of anders dan
vermeld in de gebruiksaanwijzing en producten die door de koper zijn gebruikt. Schade die ontstaat
tijdens het transport tussen fabrikant en klant en/of tussen servicecentrum en klant.

Producten gekocht als B-stock items of gebruikte items.

Gevolgschade die gebaseerd is op een defect van dit product (voor dit geval kunnen echter
vorderingen uit productaansprakelijkheid of uit andere dwingende wettelijke
aansprakelijkheidsbepalingen gelden).

Als u vragen of problemen heeft, kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservice via
info@momoswinkel.nl of op wdm.nl

WDM Group
Nijverheidstraat 14A
4143HM Leerdam
Nederland
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